	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO	DNSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED	
			A. BUILDING.			с	
		IL6003008	B. WING		04	/12/2024	
IAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE			
ZAHAV OF	BERWYN		UTH HARLEM AVE	NUE			
0(1) 15	SI IMMADY S		N, IL 60402	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE A		ON SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLET DATE	
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000				
		398068/IL164884, FRI of FRI of 8/6/2023/IL163403 & 2624					
S9999	Final Observations		S9999				
	Statement of Licensu	ure Violations					
	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)6						
	Section 300.610 Re	sident Care Policies					
	procedures governin facility. The written p be formulated by a F Committee consistin administrator, the ad medical advisory cor of nursing and other policies shall comply The written policies s the facility and shall	g of at least the visory physician or the nmittee, and representatives services in the facility. The with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating be reviewed at least annually ocumented by written, signed					
	Section 300.1210 G Nursing and Persona	eneral Requirements for al Care					
	and services to attain practicable physical, well-being of the resi each resident's comp plan. Adequate and	provide the necessary care n or maintain the highest mental, and psychological ident, in accordance with prehensive resident care properly supervised nursing are shall be provided to each					
	nent of Public Health DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATUR	RE	TITLE		(X6) DATE	

If continuation sheet 1 of 13

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CO			SURVEY	
			A. BUILDING:			с	
		IL6003008	B. WING		04	/12/2024	
IAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,				
AHAV OF	BERWYN		OUTH HARLEM AVE N, IL 60402	NUE			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pag	e 1	S9999				
	resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident.						
	assure that the resid as free of accident han ursing personnel sh	cautions shall be taken to ents' environment remains azards as possible. All nall evaluate residents to see ceives adequate supervision event accidents.					
	These Requirements evidenced by:						
	reviews, the facility faresident during direct ensure supervision of aggression. This affer reviewed (R3, R4, R supervision and safer rolling from the bed w care sustaining a lact treated at the local h resulted in R4 attack	ns, interviews, and record ailed to safely reposition a t resident care and failed to of residents with a history of ected five of six residents 7, R8, & R9) reviewed for ty. This failure resulted in R9 while receiving incontinence eration to the head and ospital. The failure also ing R3 with a butter knife, alker and striking R7.					
	failed to follow their e contacting the local p affected one of three resident safety. This returning from an ind	and record review the facility elopement policy by not police for one resident. This residents (R14) reviewed for failure resulted in R14 not lependent community pass to notify the local police.					
	Findings include:						

STATEMENT	partment of Public He	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION		ESURVEY
and plan c	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		СОМ	PLETED
		IL6003008	B. WING	B. WING		C I/ <b>12/2024</b>
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	E, ZIP CODE		
		3601 SC	OUTH HARLEM AVE	NUE		
ZAHAV OF	BERWYN	BERWY	N, IL 60402			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIEI	E ACTION SHOULD BE CO	
S9999	Continued From pag	e 2	S9999			
	<ul> <li>R9:</li> <li>On 4/2/24 at 1:00 PM, R9 was observed laying in bed. R9 was observed to have eyes open and is nonverbal.</li> <li>On 4/2/24, V18 (falls nurse) stated that all residents are assessed for their risk for falls upon admission and re-admission to this facility. V18 stated that staff will notify her if there is a resident fall incident. V18 stated that there is a falls binder at each nurses' station that identifies a resident's fall risk and interventions in place. V18 stated that she determines the root cause of the fall and reviews fall interventions currently in place and implements additional interventions as needed.V18 stated that R9 had a fall incident while receiving care. V18 stated that V19 CNA (certified nurse aide) did not project enough space between V19 and R9's bed. V18 stated that there were two CNAs providing care at the</li> </ul>					
	a laceration to head On 4/4/24, V19 CNA	stated that she and V20				
	the time of the incide positioned on the right stated that she and \	incontinence care to R9 at nt. V19 stated that she was ht side of the bed. V19 /20 turned R9 onto his right t she misjudged the amount				
	there was enough ro stated that she attem	n her and R9; V19 thought om for R9 to be turned. V19 apted to hold onto R9, but				
	stated that R9 rolled	nt R9 from falling. V19 on top of her and hit his and next to bed. V19 stated				
	R9 is totally depende	R9's nurse. V19 stated that ent on staff for all ADLs ng). V19 stated that a				
		e was used to get R9 back in				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
		IL6003008	B. WING		C 04/12/2024	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
		3601 SC	OUTH HARLEM AVE	NUE		
ZAHAV U	F BERWYN	BERWY	N, IL 60402			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	ULD BE COMPLETE	
				DEFICIENCY)		
S9999			S9999			
		ssed him for injuries. V19 ansported to the hospital for				
	On 4/5/24, V31 LPN (licensed practical nurse) stated that V31 was R9's nurse at the time of the fall incident. V31 stated that there were two					
	CNAs providing care	a co-worker, and V3 DON				
	at the time of the inci	(director of nursing) were present near R9's room at the time of the incident. V31 stated that V20 notified her that R9 fell. V31 stated that she and				
	V3 went to R9's room immediately. V31 stated that R9 was laying on his side next to his bed.					
	V31 stated that she	performed a head to toe erved R9 with a mid to left				
	forehead laceration.	V31 stated that R9's vital				
	level of consciousnes					
	stated that R9 is una	plied to stop bleeding. V31 ble to communicate due to				
	grimace with pain up	V31 stated that R9 did not on palpation. V31 stated lift device was used to lift R9				
	into bed. V31 stated	that R9 was transported to (emergency medical				
	services) 911 for furt	her evaluation. V31 stated				
	that R9 returned to the sutures to forehead.	nis facility later same day with				
		/l, V20 CNA stated that he √19 CNA with providing				
	incontinence care to	R9. V20 stated that he was				
	-	of the bed closest to the bed). V20 stated that V19				
	CNA was standing of	n the right side of bed. V20				
		d R9 onto his right side and out of bed.  V20 stated that				
	V19 CNA attempted					
	unsuccessful. V20 s	tated that R9 hit his head on				

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:		с	
		IL6003008	B. WING		04/12/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
ZAHAV OI	BERWYN		UTH HARLEM AVE N, IL 60402	NUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLE DATE
S9999	Continued From pag	e 4	S9999			
	<ul> <li>S9999 Continued From page 4</li> <li>the nightstand before landing on top of V19 CNA. V20 stated that he immediately looked outside R9's room and called for assistance. V20 stated that V31 LPN came to the room and he assisted V31 with rolling R9 off of V19 CNA and placing sling under R9. V20 stated that V31 assessed R9 and then R9 was lifted onto bed using the mechanical lift device.</li> <li>On 4/10/24 at 12:50 PM, V3 DON (director of nursing) stated that she was present on the nursing unit at the time of R9's fall incident. V3 stated that she responded with V31 LPN to R9's room. V3 stated that upon entering R9's room, R9 was observed laying on top of V19. R9 sustained a laceration to forehead. V3 stated that when R9 was being turned onto right side, V19 was unable to stabilize R9 on his side and R9 rolled out of bed.</li> </ul>					
	has an ADL performa mobility related to pa and tracheostomy. I participation to repos	initiated 5/19/2020, notes R9 ance deficit and impaired iraplegia, gastrostomy tube, t notes R9 requires two staff sition and turn in bed. R9 has eding total assistance with all				
		initiated 6/27/2019, notes R9 s related to poor trunk and seizures.				
	alert and oriented x 3 roommate, R4, and r altercation over the v stated that R4 then p	n, R3 was assessed to be 3. R3 stated that his previous ne got into a verbal volume of the television. R3 picked up a butter knife and 3. R3 stated that R4 cut him				

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
		IDENTIFICATION NOWIDEN.	A. BUILDING:			
		IL6003008	B. WING		04	C / <b>12/2024</b>
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
	F BERWYN	3601 SO	UTH HARLEM AVE	NUE		
		BERWY	N, IL 60402			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEI	CTION SHOULD BE D THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 5	S9999			
29999	on his head with the k he informed V24 (forr incident. R3 stated th separated. R3 stated th separated. R3 stated area and R4 remaine R4 was transported to evaluation. R3 stated manager of this incide reported it to facility. R3's BIMS (brief inter score, dated 3/5/24, r 15. R3 is cognitively needs known. This facility's investig physical abuse involv 7/26/23, notes R3 rep R4 to his case manage that he had a disagre with his previous roor volume of the televisi disagreement R4 attes stated that staff immer residents. Police wer ADON - assistant dire interviewed on 7/26/2 made aware of the di and R4 on 5/1/23. V2 on the nursing unit, th R4 in room being mor common area. V27 s not re-directable at th	butter knife. R3 stated that mer administrator) of this nat he and R4 were d that he went to the dining d in R3 and R4's room until o the hospital for psychiatric d that he informed his case ent on 7/26/23 and she view of mental status) notes R3's score is 15 out of intact and able to make ation of the allegation of ring R3 and R4, dated borted the incident involving ger on 7/26/23. R3 reported ement some months ago mmate, R4, regarding the on. During this empted to stab him. R3 ediately separated both re notified. V27 (former ector of nursing) was 23. V27 stated she was sagreement between R3 27 stated when she arrived he residents were separated. nitored and R3 went to the stated R4 was delusional and nat time. R4 went to hospital	29999			
	was interviewed. V44 room 'R4 is stabbing	tion. V44 (agency nurse) 4 heard R3 yelling in his me'. The report V44 gave to tment was she was sending				
	R4 out for aggressive roommate, R3, and n					

STATE FORM

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
			IL6003008         B. WING			
		IL6003008			04	C 4/12/2024
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
ZAHAV OF	F BERWYN		OUTH HARLEM AVE N, IL 60402	NUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From page	Continued From page 6				
	assessment.					
	On 5/1/23 at 6:15 PM, R4 was petitioned out by V27 (former ADON) and V28 (former DON).					
	roommate, R3, not ge requested a new room another nursing unit t staff can change room On 5/11/23 at 6:32 Al practitioner) noted pe becoming aggressive was sent out on a psy came back on more r change room assign 5/8, after becoming a	etting along and R4 m. Placed in room on remporarily until morning m. M, V47 NP (nurse er staff, R4 is a re-admit after e with staff and residents. He ychiatric evaluation and medications. R4 had to ments on his first night back,				
ois Dopartr	psychiatric physician long-standing history	dated 5/2/23-5/8/23, the noted R4 with a of very poorly controlled delirium. R4 presented to				

STATEMENT	epartment of Public He OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6003008	B. WING		C 04/12/2024	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	04	/12/2024
	BERWYN		OUTH HARLEM AVE			
	BERWIN	BERWY	N, IL 60402			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES       ID       PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO         (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL       PREFIX       (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION         REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)       TAG       CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE         DEFICIENCY       DEFICIENCY		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pag	e 7	S9999			
	grabbed a knife and facility feels R4 is in R4 has a low thresho behavior. R4's care plan for the neglect factors, initia presents with a host psychiatric history. F becoming a perpetra become upset/agitate	rtment on 5/1/23 after R4 threatened R3 with it. The danger of hurting someone. old for confrontational e presence of abuse and ted 9/24/2020, notes R4 of medical problems and R4 presents with a risk for tor of abuse. R4 is known to ed and requires medication pervision/attention on the				
	R4's behavior sympto boundaries care plar	unit. R4's behavior symptoms/inappropriate boundaries care plan, initiated 2/3/2023, notes R4 has threatened physical aggression toward peers.				
	care plan, initiated 9/ history of aggressive maladaptive behavio conflicts/altercations	ssive/inappropriate behavior 24/2020, notes R4 has a , inappropriate, and/or r. R4 has history of with others, exhibiting toward others, and acting				
	alert and oriented x 3 his room and began R8 then picked up hi R7 stated that he rais walker from hitting hi hit his left arm causir staff member being in	A, R7 was assessed to be B. R7 stated that R8 came to yelling at him. R7 stated that s walker and threw it at R7. sed his arms to block the m. R7 stated that the walker ng bruising. R7 denied any n R7's room at the time of ted that he informed the V24 c) of the incident.				

6899

TATEMENT OF DEFICIEN		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		IL6003008			04	C I/12/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR S	UPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
AHAV OF BERWYN			OUTH HARLEM AVE N, IL 60402	NUE		
	H DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ( (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T( DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999 Continued	From page	e 8	S9999			
6:55pm, n duty) that stated to F always in walker at I bruise to I the hospit on 1:1 mo R7 intervie with R7's walker can nurse aide responded V32 CNA incident. V behind pri residents he did not denied wit (agency n incident. V alleged oc informed t each othe reported in V40 repor R7's medi V39 (ager R7 that he stated tha to toe ass red bruisir bleeding r acetamino Skin tear of	otes R7 rep R8 entered R7 "mind yc my f***ing B R7. R7 ass eft arm. X- al for psych nitoring unter waker in fm d threw it, F using bruise () in room a l immediate was intervie (32 stated vacy curtail velling at ea hear what nessing R8 urse) was i (39 stated currence. hat both re and it was neident to V ted inciden cal records cy nurse) r was in a v the R8 "the essment co g and sma oted to the phen giver cleaned wit	hvestigation, dated 8/6/23 at ported to V40 (manager on a his room and allegedly bur f***ing business, you are business" and flung his sessed and observed to have tray ordered. R8 was sent to niatric evaluation. R8 placed til transported to hospital. 7. was sitting on edge of bed ont of him. R8 picked up R7 raised left arm to block e on left arm. CNA (certified at time of incident and ely to separate residents. ewed at the time of this that he was in R7's room n. V32 stated that he heard ach other. V32 stated that they were saying. V32 8 throw walker at R7. V39 nterviewed at the time of this that she did not witness the V39 stated that she was sidents were hollering at a verbal disagreement. R7 /40 during her rounds and t to V39. a, dated 8/6/23 at 6:41 PM, noted V39 made aware by verbal altercation with R8 and ompleted for injuries, dark ill skin tear with scant e left lower arm. As needed in as ordered for comfort. h normal saline solution and pplied. Physician on call				

6899

	F OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:			
		IL6003008	B. WING		04	C I/12/2024
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
ZAHAV OI	F BERWYN			NUE		
			N, IL 60402			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OI (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From page	e 9	S9999			
	lower left arm.					
	care plan notes R8 h inappropriate, attention maladaptive behavior and exhibiting poor in by exhibiting with cov- intolerance and limited frustration and a histor R8's mood distress-co- care plan, notes R8 co- behavior with peers a difficult time adjusting facility, complaints/co- residents, general int	r by becoming easily agitated npulse control, as evidenced vert/open conflict, general ed ability to deal with bry of substance abuse. conflict with other persons displays conflictual, difficult and staff. R8 exhibits a g to life in the long-term care				
	diagnosis of cocaine major depressive dis depression. R14's bri	the facility on 4/8/23 with a dependence, schizophrenia, order, panic disorder, and ief interview for mental nts a score of 14/15 which intact.				
	R14 went out on pass scheduled time. Write to call patient and ph voicemail and unable V42(MD), V22(previo (administrator) made	e to leave message. bus DON) and V24 aware. There was no other boumenting resident out on				
	resident does not reti	, V43(nurse)said when a urn from pass, staff would police, management. V43				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING:		6	
		IL6003008	B. WING		04	C / <b>12/2024</b>
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE		
ZAHAV OF	BERWYN		OUTH HARLEM AVE N, IL 60402	NUE		
		TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN O	F CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETI DATE
S9999	Continued From page 10		S9999			
	said she recall calling	g V24(former administrator)				
	and she reported that R14 had done this before					
	-	lice. V24 said they would				
	handle the situation.	V43 does not recall anyone				
	saying the resident le	eft against medical advice.				
		s dated 10/16/23 at 6:06AM:				
		returned to the facility from				
	÷ .	ocal hospital and emergency				
	contacts were contac	cted by writer but no answer.				
		progress notes documented				
	in R14's medical reco	ord until 10/24/23.				
	R14's progress notes dated 10/24/23 at 10:56AM:					
	Writer attempted to contact emergency contacts					
	on file in attempt to gather an update on resident.					
		e contact or gather any				
		en proceeded to contact the				
		now that resident is still not ndependent pass and was				
	given the directive to					
	•	ed and verbalized that				
		ease of responsibility form				
		acility and that there is no				
		ocal police. Resident was				
	Alert and oriented x3	prior to leaving facility per				
		d and in agreeance with				
	carried out protocol.					
		, V36(NP) said she was				
		nt not returning from pass				
		e called . She gave the initial				
		e but after discussion with				
	-	nd administrator at that time				
		t signed a responsibility for to leaving and there was no				
		e. If paperwork was not				
		t the facility to contact the				
	-	in case they are missing.				

STATEMENT	partment of Public He OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C			E SURVEY PLETED	
AND PLAN C	JF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING:			FLEIED	
		IL6003008	IL6003008 B. WING		04	C )4/12/2024	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	, ZIP CODE	2		
		3601 SC	OUTH HARLEM AVE	NUE			
ZAHAV OF	BERWYN	BERWY	N, IL 60402				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From page	e 11	S9999				
	On 4/10/24 at 10:36A	M V/2(Assistant					
		at when residents leave on					
	,	ase of responsibility form. If					
		eturn, staff will attempt to call					
		pitals, police and filing a					
	missing person report within 24 hours of not						
	returning. V2 was asked why the police were not						
	contacted for R14 and said because R14 had						
	contact with V24(Adr	ninistrator) and expressed					
he in		eturn. V2 said that the					
		e documented but it was a					
	personal situation wit	th V24(Administrator) and					
	V24 was handling thi						
	On 4/10/24 at 1:00PM, V1(Administrator) said						
		ocuments related to R14.					
	R14 said the release	form is the same form					
	former facility would I	have been utilizing and are					
	unable to provide this	s document for R14.					
		M, V24(former administrator)					
		s not return from pass,					
	facility would attemp	t to reach out to resident,					
	<i>, ,</i>	area and contact the police to					
		n. Due to R14's history of not					
		he was considered leaving					
	•	ce and the police were not					
		f the V36(NP) instructed					
	-	plice they should have been					
		unable to answer why there					
		entation from 10/16/23 to					
	-	o R14. V24 said she was					
		reabouts or location and did					
		with R14 after him not					
		/24 was asked how did they					
		nt left against medical advice					
		ed while out of the facility.					
		s new to facility and facility /24 said she reached out to					
	nent of Public Health	o history of not returning he					

Illinois Department of Public Health           STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES           AND PLAN OF CORRECTION           (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA           IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		IL6003008	B. WING		04	4/12/2024
IAME OF PF	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	, ZIP CODE		
AHAV OF	BERWYN		OUTH HARLEM AVE N, IL 60402	NUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN O (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE COMPLET THE APPROPRIATE DATE	
S9999	Continued From page 12		S9999			
	was considered leaving against medical advice.					
	organized approach is potentially missing found to be missing t authorities are notifie	ntends to establish an to search for a resident who to ensure that if a resident is				